

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4494
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.08.2016


4494. DR. KAMBHAMPATI HARIBABU

Will the MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) Whether the Government implements Kishori Shakti Yojana in the country;

(b) If so, the objectives and salient features thereof;

(c) Whether the scheme has been implemented throughout the country, if so, the details thereof and if not, reasons therefor;

(d) the funds allocated/released and utilized along with beneficiaries under the Yojana during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether vocational training to adolescent girls is being given under the scheme and if so, the details thereof;

and

(f) the steps being taken by the Government to enhance the coverage and functioning of the scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI  KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) & (b) Yes Madam, the Government is implementing Kishori Shakti Yojana in the country. The objectives of Kishori Shakti Yojana are: -

i) to improve the nutritional and health status of girls in the age group of 11-18 years;

ii) to provide the required literacy and numeracy skills through the non-formal stream of education, to stimulate a desire for more social exposure and knowledge and to help them improve their decision making capabilities;

 iii)to train and equip the adolescent girls to improve/ upgrade home-based and vocational skills;

iv) to promote awareness of health, hygiene, nutrition and family welfare, home management and child care, and to take all measure as to facilitate their marrying only after attaining the age of 18 years and if possible, even later;

v) to gain a better understanding of their environment related social issues and the impact    on their

lives;  and

vi) to encourage adolescent girls to initiate various activities to be productive and useful members of the society.


(c) to (e) State-wise number of projects sanctioned under Kishori Shakti Yojana, funds released alongwith its utilization reported by the State Governments during each of the last three years is at Anexure-1. So far, no funds have been released to the States/UTs under KSY in the current financial year.

Vocational training is one of the services provided to girls under KSY. Details of the beneficiaries covered including vocational training under the scheme during last three years and the current year is at Annexure-2.


(f) Ministry of Women and Child Development reviewed the schemes for adolescent girls including Kishori Shakti Yojana and introduced a comprehensive scheme for empowerment of adolescent girls namely Rajiv Gandhi

Scheme for Empowerment of Adolescent Girls – Sabla on pilot basis in the year 2010, the scheme at present is being implemented in 205 selected districts from all the States/UTs. Kishori Shakti Yojana has been replaced by Sabla in these 205 districts and is being implemented, as before, in remaining districts of the country.
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Annexure-1


Statement referred to in reply to part (c ) to (e) of Lok sabla Question No. 4494 for 12.08.2016 by Dr Kambhampati


Haribabu


Status of funds released/utilised under KSY during last three years


(Rs.,  in lakh)

  Sl. No. States/UTs No. of

projets

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

      Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

1 Andhra Pradesh 173 148.5 148.5 310.2 278.29 126.48 NR NR NR

2 Arunachal Pradesh 55 30.25 30.25 60.5 60.5 0 0 27.23 27.23

3 Assam 153 0   154.85 NR 0 NR   NR

4 Bihar 260 0 256.44 0 326.25 0 0 0 166.2

5 Chattisgarh 92 145.23 95.88 56.3 98.3 114.25 98.85 46.58 58.82

6 Goa** Nil Schme ceased to operate with the launch of Sabla

7 Gujarat 209 283.75 10.45 21.79 15.79 NR 9.29 0 12.62

8 Haryana 87 41 57.41 57.41 59.93 53.63 60.32 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 46 0 38.45 38.46 16.94 18.18 29.21 5.54 18.21

10 Jammu & Kashmir 90 0   44.21 NR 0 NR 0 NR

11 Jharkhand 123 0 0 130.87 20.65 0 NR 0 NR

12 Karnataka 128 70.94 101.96 83.32 37.78 125.44 70.12 0 55.7

13 Kerala  113 62.15 178.21 179.94 185.81 279.14 178.24 0 NR

14 Madhya Pradesh 300 557.37 311.58 272.2 310.5 107.47 246.98 219 0

15 Maharashtra 248 147.23 243.45 379.84 264.34 172.44 0 0 NR

16 Manipur 22 0 12.1 24.2 0 0 24.2 6.05 NR

17 Meghalaya 19 20.85 20.09 20.09 20.9 31.37 20.35 0 NR

18 Mizoram* 12 6.6 6.6 6.55 13.15 32.35 6.6 0 NR

19 Nagaland 40 0 0 44 44.09 44.09 44.09 11.09 11.09

20 Odisha 199 0 218.78 218.83 NR 0 NR 65.67 NR

21 Punjab 100 0 10.69 0 0 0 NR 33 NR

22 Rajasthan 190 0 NR 85.86 NR 0 NR   NR

23 Sikkim 5 0 NR 5.06 1.32 0 NR 2.47 NR

24 Tamil Nadu 295 427.22 324.5 324.5 324.37 168.76 168.3 95.17 96.36

25 Telangana 109 0 NR   NR 119.9 119.9 0 NR

26 Tripura 28 25.88 26.98 30.3 29.2 29.65 30.75 14.96 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 602 392.25 0.98 0 195.42   191.65   0

28 Uttarakhand 70 84.04 69.28 72.92 76.86 45.12 43.9 18.25 1.1

29 West Bengal 414 0 NR 0 NR 0 NR 0 NR

30 Andaman & Nicobar 1 0 0 1.1 0.69 0 0 0.55 0.55

31 Chandigarh** Nil Scheme ceased to operate with the launch of sabla

32 Daman & Diu** Nil Scheme ceased to operate with the launch of sabla

33 D & NH** Nil Scheme ceased to operate with the launch of sabla

34 Delhi 19 8.72 15.52 15.56 10.22 20.78 0 0 NR

35 Lakshdweep** Nil Scheme ceased to operate with the launch of sabla

36 Pondicherry 4 0 0 2.15 0 0 0 0 NR

  Total 4194 2451.98 2178.1 2641.01 2391.3 1489.05 1342.75 545.56 447.88

NR Not reported


NA Not applicable


* Not released due to savings /non reporting


** KSY ceased to operate as all the projects are covered under Sabla


Annexure-2


Statement referred to in reply to part (c ) to (e) of Lok sabla Question No. 4494 for 12.08.2016 by Dr Kambhampati Haribabu


State-wise beneficiaries covered (including vocational training) under Kishori Shakti Yojana in last three years


           S

No.

Stats/Uts Beneficiaries covered (as reported by States/UTs)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Taken
vocational

training/

NHE/ Non
Formal

Education

Received
SNP

Received
IFA/Dew

orming

suppleme
ntation

Taken
vocational

training/

NHE/ Non
Formal

Education

Received
SNP

Received
IFA/Dewor

ming

supplem
entation

Taken
vocational

training/

NHE/ Non
Formal

Education

Receiv
ed SNP

Received
IFA/De

worming

supplem
entation

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (12) (13) (14)

1 Andhra Pradesh 5127 NR NR 1651 NR NR NR NR NR

2 Arunachal Pradesh 12593 23712 1506 NR NR NR 19256 0 23657

3 Assam NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR NR NR

5 Chattisgarh 27600 NR NR 27600 NR NR NR NR NR

6 Goa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

7 Gujarat 447986 440545 521598 531499 508534 592493 582621 455489 464834

8 Haryana 61908 61924 59452 62582 62582 59954 30160 30357 30357

9 Himachal Pradesh 60541 36672 52416 152990 35230 81741 184076 34625 33393

10 Jammu & Kashmir NR NR NR 120692 0 241402 NR NR NR

11 Jharkhand 241162 148901 415746 272210 0 329982 NR NR NR

12 Karnataka 218657 274926 121462 66221 183309 77634 55212 87489 130488

13 Kerala  343727 108254 83871 154449 80823 44593 154449 80823 44593

14 Madhya Pradesh 942840 104760 104760 893749 104760 104760 NR NR NR

15 Maharashtra 1064660 159699 NR 1069180 160377 NR NR NR NR

16 Manipur 220 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

17 Meghalaya 8338 8338 3901 11545 11545 5115 11994 10537 3820

18 Mizoram 4411 5261 4197 4712 5459 4681 4128 4441 4551

19 Nagaland 8085 7525 1576 41330 NR NR NR NR NR

20 Odisha 0 0 0 92700 NR NR NR NR NR

21 Punjab 18252   26034 NR NR NR NR NR NR

22 Rajasthan NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

23 Sikkim 2915 0 1530 2915 0 1530 NR NR NR

24 Tamil Nadu 53100 8850 1511259 22950 NR 940218 26280   1146649

25 Telangana NR NR NR 22812 NR NR NR NR NR

26 Tripura 8250 8250 8250 8250 8250 8250 NR NR NR

27 Uttar Pradesh 10981 NR NR 19630 NR NR NR NR NR

28 Uttarakhand 138717 0 50013 64484 0 25348 21400 0 8488

29 West Bengal NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

30 Andaman & Nicobar 258 58 58 152 2 NR 175 3

31 Chandigarh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

32 Daman & Diu NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

33 D & NH NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

34 Delhi 4335 5078 16489 11891 5078 20905 8596 5078 19345

35 Lakshdweep NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

36 Pondicherry NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

  Total 3684663 1402753 2984118 3656194 1165949 2538606 1098347 708842 1910175

NR Not reported


NA Not applicable, the scheme ceased to operate as all the districts are covered under the scheme Sabla

*

Reports awaited for

2016-17

